



\$~61

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 1641/2025, CM APPL. 7971/2025, 7972/2025 & 7973/2025

STAFF SELECTION COMMISSION & ORS.Petitioners
Through: Ms. Iram Majid, CGSC with
Mr. Mohd Suboor and Ms. Seham Khan,
Advs.

versus

ANIL KADODIYARespondent
Through: None

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER
% **11.02.2025**

CM APPL. 7972/2025 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 1641/2025 & CM APPL. 7973/2025 and CM APPL. 7971/2025

3. This is again one of the cases in which the Tribunal has directed a third medical examination despite the concurrent findings by the DME and the RME, solely on the basis of an outside medical report obtained by the respondent.



4. The sustainability of such an approach may be questionable in view of judgments of this Court in ***Staff Selection Commission v Aman Singh***¹ and ***KM Priyanka v UOI***².
5. Accordingly, issue notice to show cause as to why rule *nisi* be not issued.
6. Notice be served on the respondent additionally through learned Counsel who appeared on his behalf before the learned Tribunal, if any.
7. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed within three weeks with advance copy to learned Counsel for the petitioners who may file rejoinder thereto within one week thereof.
8. Re-notify on 2 April 2025.
9. Till the next date of hearing, there shall be an *ad interim* stay of operation of the judgment under challenge.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J.

FEBRUARY 11, 2025

dsn

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)

¹ 2024 SCC OnLine Del 7600

² 2020 SCC OnLine Del 1851