



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 1641/2025 & CM APPL. 7971/2025, CM APPL. 7973/2025**
STAFF SELECTION COMMISSION & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Counsel(Appearance not given)

versus

ANIL KADODIYA

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **11.09.2025**

1. Notice could not be issued to the respondent for want of process fee. On the petitioners taking steps, let notice of this petition be served on respondent through all permissible modes, returnable on 18th December, 2025.

2. Let a counter affidavit be filed within a period of four weeks from today. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of four weeks thereafter.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

SEPTEMBER 11, 2025/ys/RM