



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 1641/2025 & CM APPL. 7971/2025, CM APPL. 7973/2025**
STAFF SELECTION COMMISSION & ORS.Petitioners
Through: Ms.Iram Majid CGSC and
Mr.Mohd Suboor, Adv.

versus

ANIL KADODIYARespondent
Through: None

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

% **ORDER**
18.12.2025

1. Despite service of notice, none is appearing on behalf of the respondent.
2. In the interest of justice, no adverse order is passed today.
3. The respondent is granted three weeks' further time to file the counter affidavit. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.
4. List on 30th April, 2026.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J
DECEMBER 18, 2025/Arya/DG